
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: John Scott (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Christopher Boden 
Mark Boleat 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Kevin Everett 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Ann Pembroke 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Alderman William Russell 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Pitt 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
Matthew.Pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 The Committee are invited to review their terms of reference before they are 

considered at the 1 May meeting of the Court of Common Council.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES: PUBLIC RELATIONS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
7. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES PRESENTATION 
 Presentation by the Director of the London Metropolitan Archives.  
 For Information 

 
8. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY ACQUISITIONS POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
9. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY PRESENTATION 
 Presentation by the Head of Guildhall Art Gallery.  
 For Information 

 
10. DIGITISATION : PROGRESS AND POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 
 



3 
 

11. CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 66) 

 
12. WEDDINGS AT KEATS HOUSE 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
17. TEN KEATS GROVE, HAMPSTEAD (FORMERLY THE HEATH LIBRARY): 

PROPOSED LICENCE RENEWAL TO KEATS COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
18. THE LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH PROGRESS REPORT - CMP 

(CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN) 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4 December 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Christopher Boden 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Brian Harris 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Robert Merrett 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Ann Pembroke 
Emma Price 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Alderman William Russell 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Georgina Denis - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Stephen Bursi - City Surveyor's Department 

Donald Comrie - City Surveyor's Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Tim Harris - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Sara Pink - Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department 

David Wight - Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Tom Hoffman, Wendy Hyde, 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley, Judith Pleasance, Deputy Gerald Pulman and 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee approved the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting held on 28 October 2013.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. a) BENEFICES SUB COMMITEE MINUTES  
The Committee received the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Benefices Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 July 2013. 
 

3. b) KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES 
The Committee received the minutes of the Keats House Consultative 
Committee held on 18 October 2013. 
 

4. CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Cultural Hub 
Working Party, requesting that the Committee appoint one representative to 
serve on the body. 
 
The Chairman informed the Board that several other Committees had 
appointed their Chairman to serve on the Working Party and proposed that he 
was the Committees representative.  
 
The Chairman further proposed that Vivienne Littlechild, as Deputy Chairman 
also attend the meeting as an observer.  
 
RESOLVED – That John Scott be appointed to serve on the Cultural Hub 
Working Party as Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON POCKETBOOK - OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk detailing outcomes from 
the recently undertaken Pocketbook Survey and seeking approval to the 
creation of a working party to consider options for the future production of the 
Pocketbook.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) the Pocketbook Working Party be established with a suggested 
composition as follows: - 
 

Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (or his 
representative) 
The Chief Commoner 
A Member of the Policy and Resources Committee 
A Member of the Finance Committee  
A Member of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee  

 
b) that Jamie Ingham Clark be appointed to serve on  the working party 

from the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and John Scott, as 
Chairman, also be appointed; and 

c) the working party examine potential improvements that could be made 
as outlined in the report.  

 
 
 

Page 2



6. GUILDHALL LIBRARY  
The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Guildhall Library.  
 
The presentation covered the following subjects:-  
 

• The diverse activities of the library; 

• Its digitisation project; 

• Social media; 

• The improved income position of the library; and  

• It’s strengthening partnerships with other departments and 
organisations.  

 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries advised that his department was working closely with others across 
the 
[...]
above the archaeological site.  
 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2014/15  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries seeking approval to the provisional revenue and 
capital budget for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) the provisional revenue and capital budgets for 2014/15 be approved, 
subject to the concurrence of the Finance Committee; 

b) the Chamberlain be authorised, in consultation with the Director of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries, to revise these budgets to allow for any 
further implications arising from Corporate Projects, departmental 
reorganisations and other reviews and changes to the Additional Works 
Programme. 

 
10. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE ANNUAL REPORT AND USER SURVEY 

2012/13  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries concerning the City Information Centre Annual Report and User 
Survey 2012/13. 
 

11. PUBLIC LIBRARY BYELAWS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries seeking approval to a revised set of Public Library Bye-Laws. 
 
In response to several queries on the wording of the bye-laws, the Director 
responded that this was a standard wording sent to all Local Authorities from 
the Department of Culture, Media and Sport.  
 
RESOLVED – That the revised set of bye-laws be approved and recommended 
to the Court of Common Council subject to some changes being made to the 
wording by the Director. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member raised concern that insufficient reference was made to the Tower of 
London and St Paul’s Cathedral in the recently renewed City of London Visitor 
Strategy. The Member felt that these attractions were too big to ignore as part 
of any major strategy on visitors in the City, even though they did not have a 
direct relationship with the City Corporation. 
 
In response, the Director explained that these visitor attractions were 
referenced as partners along with other non-Corporation activities, and that 
their importance was understood.  The Strategy is primarily an action plan for 
the City’s Visitor Services team and cannot directly include the plans of others. 
 

Page 4



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
15 – 20 3 
21 & 22 - 

 
15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 October were approved. 
 

15. a) NON PUBLIC BENEFICES SUB COMMITEE MINUTES  
The Committee received the non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub 
Committee meeting held on 3 July 2013.  
 

16. OPTIONS APPRAISAL - REPLACEMENT OF LIGHTING AND 
CONTROLS/DIMMING SYSTEM IN THE GUILDHALL ART GALLERY  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

17. AUTHORITY TO START WORK - GUILDHALL ART GALLERY: HERITAGE 
GALLERY  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

18. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries. 
 

19. DISPLAY OF SHIP'S BELL, HMS LONDON  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries.  
 

20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

The meeting closed at 12.40pm 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
Matthew.Pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Culture, Heritage& Libraries 27 January 2014 

Subject:  

City Arts Initiative  

Public 

Report of: 

Town Clerk   

For Decision 

Summary 

This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative which met 
on 12 December 2013.  The group considered a proposal titled ‘Books About 
Town’, which is recommended for your approval.   

 

In addition, at its May 2013 meeting the group considered the Puss & Mews 
proposal, the details of which were reported at the 1st July 2013 meeting of this 
Committee. Following a request by the City Arts Initiative the organisers have 
now found an alternative location and this too is recommended for your 
approval.  

 

Recommendations 

It is recommend that: 

• The Books About Town and Puss & Mews applications be approved, 
subject to the applicant securing planning permission and other 
appropriate licenses.   
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The City Arts Initiative was established to improve to the management of 
public art in the City.  It provides advice to your Committee and other service 
Committees as appropriate on proposals for new public art, the maintenance 
of the City’s existing public art and if necessary, decommissioning.   

2. Your Committee appointed your Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Michael 
Welbank to sit on the City Arts Initiative Group. 

 
Current Position 

3. The City Arts Initiative met on the 12th December 2013 to consider a number 
of proposals for art in the City. This included the Books About Town 
application, which is recommended for approval.  

4. A previous proposal, Puss & Mews, is also recommended for approval as the 
City Corporation as a suitable location for it has now been found.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



5. Full details of the applications are available on request from the Town Clerk. 

Proposals 

Books About Town
[...]
aniel.hooper@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



Committee: 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Date(s): 
27 January 2014 

Subject: 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries: Public Relations Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Public Relations 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report updates Members on Public Relations activities in support of the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee during the period October 2012 to December 2013. 

Highlights of the support for the services of the Committee include:  
� Media 
� Polling 
� Website 
� E-communications and social media 
� Literature and related activities 
� Public Affairs 
� Events 
� Member and internal Communications 
� Filming 

The activities in this report are also in support of the ‘Communications Strategy 2013- 
2016’, the three strands of which are:  
� to support and promote “The City”  as the world leader in international financial and 

business services;  

� to promote the success of the City of London Corporation as the provider of 
modern, efficient and high quality local and policing services within the Square Mile 
for workers, residents and visitors; and  

� to promote the role of the City of London Corporation as a provider of valued 
services to London and the nation as a whole. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

• Receive this report on Public Relations activities during the period October 2012 to 
December 2013 in support of the services for which the Committee is responsible. 

 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report highlights the activities of the Public Relations (PR) Office, in the 
period October 2012 to December 2013, in support of the services for which 
this Committee is responsible.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



1.2  As part of the current communications strategy there are two communications 
priorities at present, in addition to the promotion of financial and business 
services: 

• Supporting London’s communities – that is, the work the City Corporation 
do
[...]
e asked to: 
 

• Endorse the proposed amendments to the Guildhall Art Gallery 
Acquisitions detailed within this report and highlighted at Appendix 1. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The policy governing acquisitions and disposals made by the Guildhall Art 

Gallery was formally adopted on 21 February 2011 and remains in effect until 
December 2018. The policy gives the Gallery its statement of purpose, sets 
out its existing collections and sets out various governance procedures for the 
maintenance of its collections. 

 
Current Position 

2. Whilst the current policy is valid until December 2018, the Gallery wish to 
make some changes to allow for the acquisition of a ‘capsule collection’ within 
the main collection. It is believed that the changes will bring focus to the 
Gallery’s contemporary collecting activities.  

 
Proposals 

3. It is proposed that an addition be made to the existing acquisitions policy. The 
title of the addition would be ‘Plenty and Progress’. This would focus on art 
that references the themes of money, power, boom and bust, trade and 
commerce, and justice, with particular reference to the financial services. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



4. The proposed changes within the report are inspired by a recently acquired 
work of art by the artist Mark Titchner viewable at Appendix 2. 

 

5. It hoped that the addition of ‘Plenty of Progress’ will additionally lead to: - 

 

- The encouragement of open debate and discussion around the 
aforementioned emotive topics through the medium of art and the unique 
surroundings of the Gallery; 
 

- The formation of a clear and original focus for the collections, which have lost 
their way in recent years, given competing collecting remits of the Museum of 
London in particular; 
 

- The creation of a strong identity for Guildhall Art Gallery and position it as a 
site where art and commerce collide; and 
 

- An increase visitor figures to the Gallery by widening the collection and 
displa
[...]
before 1701 

• A commercially-created project; extensively used in academic/research 
libraries but access depends on subscription 

Page 36



 

 
Genealogical records: http://www.ancestry.co.uk/ 

• The biggest of a number of genealogical databases, which aggregates 
records from a wide variety of sources, internationally 

• Access is by subscription, by libraries or individuals; the LMA records on 
Ancestry are freely searchable from LMA and other CoL sites 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): 

Culture, Heritage & Libraries 

Date(s): 

27 January 2014 

Subject:  

City of London Festival Funding 

Public 

 

Report of:  

Director of Culture, Heritage & Libraries 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

 
The City of London Festival, which organises a diverse range of 
performances and events across the Square Mile every summer, has 
become an established and valued part of the City’s cultural provision.  It 
is supported by a yearly grant from the Corporation, which covers 
approximately 30% of its annual income.  Its new Director is seeking both 
confirmation of the grant settlement for 2015, and a one-off loan to meet 
the costs of an exciting new temporary performance space which will 
increase the Festival’s visibility and commercial opportunities. 

Recommendations 

• The Committee is recommended to support the request for a loan of £150K 
to the City Arts Trust, to be paid back over a maximum of five years, to pay 
the costs of a temporary pop-up venue.   

• It is further recommended to confirm the City’s ongoing financial support of 
the City of London Festival at the current level, a core grant of £297K p.a. 
with a further £87,676 p.a. for outdoor events, for the year 2015. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
1. Following the successful presentation on the forward work of the City of London 

Festival made to the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee in October by the 
new Director, Paul Gudgin, he is now seeking ren
[...]
ider strategic review of Corporate 
spending which may be necessary, and confirming the grant for 2015 does not 
preclude such review. 

Proposals 
8. The Committee is recommended to support the request for a loan of £150K, to 

be paid back over a maximum of five years, to pay the costs of the temporary 
pop-up venue.  It is further recommended to confirm the City’s ongoing financial 
support of the Festival for 2015 at the current level. 

 

 

Page 40



Corporate & Strategic Implications 
9. The Festival has become an important element in the Corporation’s overall 

cultural provision and is recognised as such in the 2012 Cultural Strategy.  Its 
unique selling point lies in its reach across the whole of the Square Mile, 
bringing the City alive during the summer with a diverse and wide-ranging set of 
activities from world-class concerts to street art.  Maintaining the Festival is 
therefore strategically and reputationally desirable.  It is directly supportive of 
key policy priority 5 in the Corporate Plan, to “increase the impact of the City’s 
cultural and heritage offer on the life of London and the nation”. 

Background Papers: 
City of London Festival Funding 2013-14, Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee, 
12 March 2012 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 - The City of London Festival/City Arts Trust Ltd bid for a loan to create 
a pop-up venue, and for a 2015 funding settlement 
Appendix 2 - City Arts Trust Ltd. Budgets 14/15 
Appendix 3 - City Of London Festival 2014 Artistic Outline 
Appendix 4 - The City Arts Trust Limited delivering City of London strategic priorities 
Appendix 5 - The City Arts Trust Limited - governance, leadership and management 
Appendix 6 - Bowler Hat Design and Cost Breakdown 
 
 
 

Contact: 
david.pearson@cityoflondon.gov.uk | telephone number: 0207 332 1850 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

The City Arts Trust Limited 
 
1. Background 
 
Since its inauguration in 1962 the City of London Festiva
[...]
 of 
raising funds by initiatives and events other than weddings 

• To the Principal Curator obtaining a Weddings Licence for Keats House 
as a fee of £1000 has already been committed 

• To not hold wedding ceremonies at Keats House in financial year 
2014/15 

• To the Principal Curator working in collaboration with the residents 
group to raise substantial funds for Keats House; and 

• To receive a report on the success of the fundraising efforts in early 
2015. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 67



Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Keats House is a charity which has as its object “to preserve and maintain 
and restore for the education and benefit of the public the land with the 
buildings thereon as a museum and live memorial to John Keats as a literary 
meeting place and centre”. The over-riding duty of the City as trustee is to act 
in the best interests of the charity. 

2. At your October 2013 meeting your Committee received a report prepared by 
the Principal Curator of Keats House seeking guidance on the best route 
forward in respect of proposals to hold wedding ceremonies at Keats House. 

3. One of the initial objectives for the new Principal Curator on appointment in 
February 2013 was to implement weddings and civil ceremonies at Keats 
House to generate additional income to help offset the operational costs and 
provide additional income to support the events and educational programmes 
at the House, in order to meet and further the objects of the charity.  

4. The application for a weddings licence to the London Borough of Camden had 
however resulted in objections being received from local residents, in 
particular some of those whose properties adjoin the grounds of Keats House.  
Although the Chief Registrar had advised that none of the objections 
submitted would prevent a Weddings Licence being approved and issued, it 
was considered appropriate in the light of the objections to hold this in 
abeyance to allow further consultation with residents to be
[...]
age 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 City Arts Initiative
	6 Culture, Heritage and Libraries: Public Relations Update
	8 Guildhall Art Gallery Acquisitions Policy
	Appendix 1 - POLICY - 2013 Acquisition and Disposal Policy
	Appendix 2 - Acquisitions Policy Amendment

	10 Digitisation : progress and policy
	11 City of London Festival
	Appendix 1 -The City Arts Trust Limited - City of London Corporation bid - January 2014 Final
	Appendix 2 - The City Arts Trust Limited budgets 2014 - 2015 Festivals
	Appendix 3  -  CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL 2014 ARTISTIC OUTLINE
	Appendix 4 -The City Arts Trust Limited delivering City of London strategic priorities
	Appendix 5 - The City Arts Trust Limited governance
	Appendix 6 - Bowler Hat plans and costings

	12 Weddings at Keats House
	16 Non Public Minutes
	17 Ten Keats Grove, Hampstead (formerly The Heath Library): Proposed licence renewal to Keats Community Library
	18 The Lord Mayor's State Coach Progress Report - CMP (Conservation Management Plan)



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 January 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Christopher Boden 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Lucy Frew 
Brian Harris 
Wendy Hyde 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Ann Pembroke 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Stephen Quilter 
Delis Regis 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Andrew Buckingham - Public Relations Office 

Greg Williams - Public Relations Office 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Julian Kverndal - City Surveyor's Department 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Vicky Carroll - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Emma McGovern - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Geoff Pick - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Charlotte Scott - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

David Wight - Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Kevin Everett, Tom Hoffman, 
Robert Merrett, Deputy Richard Regan, Alderman William Russell, Deputy Dr 
Giles Shilson and Alderman David Graves.  
 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Jeremy Mayhew and John Scott declared a non-pecuniary interest as Trustees 
of the City Arts Trust.   
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013 were approved. 
 
Matters Arising:  
 
Pocketbook Working Party  
The Chairman advised that the Working Party had met for its first meeting and 
Members had asked the Court of Aldermen to consider being part of the 
process by nominating an Alderman to join the group. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk inviting Members to 
review the Committee’s Terms of Reference and frequency of meetings prior to 
their submission to the Court of Common Council on 1 May 2014. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Town Clerk update the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference viz;  
 

a) updating the references to tourism to reflect work on the Visitor Strategy; 
and 

b) to have responsibility for the City of London Pocketbook. 
 

5. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk presenting the 
recommendation of the City Arts Imitative following its last meeting on 12 
December 2013.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Town Clerk clarified that the Puss & 
Mews installation would be set up behind the hoardings along the Thames Path 
at Blackfriars. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Books About Town and Puss & Mews applications be 
approved, subject to the applicant securing planning permission and other 
appropriate licenses.   
 

6. CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES: PUBLIC RELATIONS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Relations updating 
Members on Public Relations activities in support of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee during the period October 2012 to December 2013. 
 
The Director reported that the City was reaching new audiences across the 
world through social media.  
 



In response to Members’ questions, the Director undertook to look at improving 
the content of Ward Newsletters and reporting on them within the annual 
update report. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries responded that the London Metropolitan Archives did have film 
material dating back to 1920 and his team were gradually making this more 
widely accessible.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Relations responded 
that his team were working closely with Gresham College to deliver effective 
promotion of their lectures and events.  
 

7. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES PRESENTATION  
The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Collections at the 
London Metropolitan Archives. 
 
The presentation covered the partnership work the LMA were undertaking with 
Standard Chartered Bank and a new project using archive materials from the 
Royal London and Free Hospital together with the London School of Medicine 
for Women.  
 

8. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY ACQUISITIONS POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries seeking approval to update the Guildhall Art Gallery Acquisitions 
Policy.  
 
In response to the Chairman’s question regarding a new contemporary 
collection at the Art Gallery, the Director was confident that external funding 
could be secured for further acquisitions of this kind.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director responded that the Gallery 
did not currently have the resources to actively pursue bequests. 
  
RESOLVED - Endorse the proposed amendments to the Guildhall Art Gallery 
Acquisitions detailed within this report and highlighted at Appendix 1. 
 

9. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY PRESENTATION  
The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Guildhall Art Gallery. 
The presentation covered: -  
 

 the success of the events such as Victoriana and performances in the 
Roman Amphitheatre;  

  a visitor number increase on the previous 12 month period; 

 the work of the conservation and research team; and 

 the Gallery’s first contemporary art purchase.  
 
A Member, also Chairman of the Education Strategy Working Party, requested 
that areas of work around education and learning were joined up with other 
parts of the City Corporation.   



10. DIGITISATION : PROGRESS AND POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries seeking approval to endorse the principle and approach set out for the 
creation of a comprehensive digitisation policy for the London Metropolitan 
Archives.  
 
A Member emphasised the importance of digitisation, for preservation reasons 
and widening the audience for London’s archival material.  
 
RESOLVED – That,  
 

a) the following principles for the digitisation project be endorsed: - 
a. free access to material for non-commercial purposes, noting the 

positive reputational gain for the City Corporation; 
b. any web portal or app through which digitised content is viewed 

should be City of London Corporation branded. 
b) the request in principle for funding to conduct a detailed feasibility study 

into the scale and scope of the digitisation project be endorsed; and 
c) the contribution towards building a ‘Digital Britain’ be noted.  

 
11. CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL  

The Committee considered a report seeking approval of a loan to the City Arts 
Trust to cover the cost of a temporary pop-up venue and the City’s ongoing 
financial support of the City of London Festival.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of the City of London Festival 
responded that the owners of Paternoster Square and the City of London Police 
had given positive indications towards the Bowler Hat Project.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) the request for a loan of £150K to the City Arts Trust, to be paid back 
over a maximum of five years, to pay the costs of a temporary pop-up 
venue, be endorsed; and 

b) City’s ongoing financial support of the City of London Festival at the 
current level, a core grant of £297K p.a. with a further £87,676 p.a. for 
outdoor events, for the year 2015, be endorsed. 

 
12. WEDDINGS AT KEATS HOUSE  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries seeking Member approval to a revised approach to Weddings at 
Keats House following consultation with the local community.  
 
RESOLVED – That,  
 

a) the positive initial assessment of the potential feasibility of raising funds 
by initiatives and events other than weddings, be noted 

b) the Principal Curator had already paid £1000 fees in applying for the 
licence, be noted;  



c) no wedding ceremonies be held at Keats House in the financial year 
2014/15; 

d) the Principal Curator working in collaboration with the residents group to 
raise substantial funds for Keats House, be agreed; and 

e) a report on the success of the fundraising efforts be provided in early 
2015. 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one urgent item. 
 
The Chairman extended his thanks to William O’Callaghan, the Senior Library 
Assistant at the Barbican Library upon his retirement for his 40 year service to 
the City Corporation.   
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
16 – 18 3 

19 & 20 - 
 

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2013 were 
approved. 
 

17. TEN KEATS GROVE, HAMPSTEAD (FORMERLY THE HEATH LIBRARY): 
PROPOSED LICENCE RENEWAL TO KEATS COMMUNITY LIBRARY  
The Committee approved a report of the City Surveyor.   
 

18. THE LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH PROGRESS REPORT - CMP 
(CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN)  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two urgent items.  
 

 



 
The meeting closed at 12.52pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
Matthew.Pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


